

ORAL ARGUMENT SCHEDULED FOR FEBRUARY 21, 2020
Nos. 19-1097, 19-1125

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

XPO LOGISTICS FREIGHT, INC.
PETITIONER/CROSS-RESPONDENT

v.

NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD
RESPONDENT/CROSS-PETITIONER

ON PETITION FOR REVIEW
AND CROSS-APPLICATION FOR ENFORCEMENT
OF AN ORDER OF THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD

FINAL REPLY BRIEF OF PETITIONER/CROSS RESPONDENT
XPO LOGISTICS FREIGHT, INC.

JOSHUA L. DITELBERG
SEYFARTH SHAW LLP
233 South Wacker Drive
Suite 8000
Chicago, IL 60606-6448
(312) 460-5000

MARSHALL BABSON
SEYFARTH SHAW LLP
620 Eighth Avenue
New York City, NY 10018-1405
(212) 218-5500

TABLE OF CONTENTS

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT1

ARGUMENT2

I. The Knife Incident Warrants That The Election Be Set Aside2

II. Intimidating Statements On The “Change Conway To Win” Blog And
Harassing Calls To Robles Had A Reasonable Tendency To
Undermine Employee Free Choice.....7

III. The Impact Of Interference Is Amplified In A Close Election13

CONCLUSION14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
* <i>Al Long, Inc.</i> , 173 NLRB 447 (1969)	3, 4
<i>Amalgamated Clothing & Textile Workers Union v. NLRB</i> , 736 F.2d 1559 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	13
<i>Beaird-Poulan Div.</i> , 247 NLRB 1365 (1980)	4
<i>Browning-Ferris Indus. v. California, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 911 F.3d 1195 (D.C. Cir. 2018).....	10
<i>Delta Brands, Inc.</i> , 344 NLRB 252 (2005)	9
<i>Fetzer Television, Inc.</i> , 129 NLRB 660 (1960)	9
<i>Frederick’s Foodland Inc.</i> , 247 NLRB 284 (1980)	9
<i>General Shoe Corp.</i> , 77 NLRB 124 (1948)	4
<i>Hilton-Laughlin v. NLRB</i> , 148 F.3d 1166 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	12
* <i>ManorCare of Kingston, Pa, LLC v. NLRB</i> , 823 F.3d 81 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	4, 5
<i>NLRB v. Georgetown Dress Corp.</i> , 537 F.2d 1239 (4th Cir. 1976)	12
* <i>NLRB v. Gissel Packing Co.</i> , 395 U.S. 575, 610-616 (1969)	3
<i>One Stop Kosher Supermarket, Inc.</i> , 355 NLRB 1237 (2010)	11

<i>*Pacific Coast M.S. Industries Co., Ltd.,</i> 355 NLRB 1422 (2010)	4
<i>Picoma Industries,</i> 296 NLRB 498 (1989)	8
<i>SEIU District 1199 (Staten Island University Hospital),</i> 339 NLRB 1059 (2003)	5
<i>Smithers Tire & Auto. Testing of Texas, Inc.,</i> 308 NLRB 72 (1992)	4
<i>United Air Lines, Inc. v. Air Line Pilots Ass’n, Int’l,</i> 563 F.3d 257 (7th Cir. 2009)	9
<i>United Builders Supply Co.,</i> 287 NLRB 1364 (1988)	4
<i>*West Bay Building Maintenance,</i> 291 NLRB 82 (1988)	11
Statutes	
29 U.S.C. § 152(13)	12
29 U.S.C. § 160(e)	6, 12
29 U.S.C. § 160(f)	12
Other Authorities	
Restatement (Second) of Agency, §§ 82, 94	11, 12
